From: Blanca Lafolette <blancal@pacificrimland.com>

Sent: Monday, February 18, 2013 3:07 PM

To: kca@gokihei.org

Cc: Glenn Tadaki

Subject: Pu'unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision

Attachments: (Final) KCA_6_23_11.pdf; Dept.Plan_DEA to Reviwing Agencies_5-1-12.pdf;

Environmental Notice_8jan13 and 8feb13.pdf

Aloha KCA Board Members,

OnJune 23, 2011, an Early Consultation for the Preparation of a Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for the Proposed
Pu’unene Heavy Industrial subdivision was sent to the KCA (a copy has been attached for your convenience). On May 1,
2012, a copy of the Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) on a CD was mailed to the KCA and a cover letter requesting
any comments to the EA (a copy of the transmittal letter is attached). On January 8, 2013, the Pu’unene Heavy
Industrial Subdivision received its Findings of No Significant Impact (FONSI) (OEQC publication attached).

Our next step will be to file our Petition for Land Use District Boundary Amendment with the Land Use Commission. |
am contacting the KCA again to request any comments you may have regarding the project. We are also available to
meet with the KCA Board to discuss. You can reach me at 874-5263 or blancal@pacificrimland.com.

Thank you,

Blanca Lafolette

Project Coordinator * Pacific Rim Land, Inc.

1300 N. Holopono Street * P.O. Box 220 * Kihei, HI 96753
874-5263 * 270-5940 (direct) *879-2557 (fax)
357-0085 (cell)
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8.PARTNERS, INC.

Landscape Archltecture
City & Reglonal Planning

June 23, 2011

Kihei Community Association
P.O. Box 662
Kihei, HI 96753

SUBJECT:  Barly Consultation for the Preparation of a Draft Environmental
Assessment (EA) for the Proposed Pu'unene Heavy Industrial
Subdivision; TMK (2) 3-8-008:019

Dear Sir or Madam,

On behalf of the land owner, CMBY 2011 Investment, LLC, Chris Hart & Partners will be
preparing a Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for a proposed heavy industrial
subdivision in the vicinity of the Old Pu'unene Airport on the island of Maui.

Project Location and Land Use

The subject parcel is located about 1.4 miles east of Mokulele Highway in the vicinity of
the Old Pu‘unene Airport. See Location Maps, The approximately 86-acre site is
currently vacant and undeveloped, Access from Mokulele Highway to the site is
provided by Kama'aina Road, a paved two-lane roadway under State jurisdiction,
Kama'aina Road also provides access to a Hawaiian Cement quarry and HC&S
sugarcane fields in the surrounding area.

The subject property lies in the State Agricultural District and is designated for
Agricultural uses by the Kihei-Makena Community Plan and Maui County zoning, The
parcel also falls within the proposed Urban Growth Boundaries for the dmft Maui Island
Plan (2030).

115 N. Market Strest, Walluku, Maul, Hawall 96783-1717 » Ph808-242-1956 » Fax 808-242-1956
www.chpmaui.com



Proposed Pu'unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision
TMK (2) 3-8-008:019

June 23, 2011

Page 2

Surrounding Land Uses

The subject parcel is bounded by Kama'aina Road to the north, sugarcane fields on the
east and south, and the Old Pu'unene Airport to the west, Other land uses in the area
include an HC&S irrigation reservoir (north), the Hawaiian Cement quarry (east), and a
Hawnai'i National Guard Armory (west).

The Old Pu'unene Airport area is designated for Project District 10 (PD 10) use by the
Kihei-Makena Community Plan (1998). PD 10 was created by the County of Maui with
the objective of establishing a master-planned, expansion area that would meet future
recreational needs and provide space for industrial activities, including government
facilities, whose locations are best suited away from urban areas. Existing land uses
within PD 10 include the National Guard Armory and facilities for drag racing, dirt bike
racing, go-kart racing, autocross racing, oval (dirt) track racing, and an area for flying
radio-controlled model aircraft.

The lands surrounding the subject parcel lie in the State Agricultural District and are
designated for Agricultural uses by the Kihei-Makena Community Plan and Maui
County zoning except for the Old Pu'unene Airport area which is designated PD 10 by
the community plan. PD 10 also falls within the proposed Urban Growth Boundaries for

the draft Maui Island Plan.

Proposed Action

The Applicant plans to subdivide the subject parcel into 28 fee-simple, heavy industrial
lots ranging from approximately 0.63 acre to 13.41 acres in size. See Preliminary Site

Plan,

Preliminarily, the proposed subdivision would include an internal subdivision road, a
private water system (with separate potable and irrigation/fire protection systems), an
enhanced individual wastewater (septic) system, an onsite drainage system, landscape
plantings, and connections for electrical and telephone systems. The proposed action is
a “lot only” subdivision project and does not include site work or the construction of
any buildings or other improvements on the subdivided lots as these improvements will
be the sole responsibility of future lot owners.

In order to legally access the subject parcel from Mokulele Highway, the Applicant has
submitted a Request for Grant of Basement to the State Department of Land and Natural
Resources in order to use Kama'‘aina Road for access and utility purposes. In addition to
the portion of Kama'aina Road (30 feet wide) that extends from Mokulele Highway to
the subject parcel, the Applicant’s request includes a 26-foot wide strip of land across
three adjacent State parcels on the south side of Kama'aina Road, See Eagement Map.



Proposed Pu'unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision
TMK (2) 3-8-008:019

June 23, 2011
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Land Use and Environmental Reviews

In order to implement the proposed project, the Applicant will be seeking a District
Boundary Amendment (from the State Agricultural to the State Urban District), a
Community Plan Amendment (from Agricultural to Henuy Industrial), and a Change in
Zoning (from Agricultural to M-2 or M-3, Heavy Industrial).

Since the proposed action will involve a community plan amendment and the use of
State lands (Kama'aina Road and a 26-foot wide strip of land across three adjacent State
parcels), an environmental assessment (BA) will be prepared in accordance with
Chapter 343, Hawai'i Revised Statutes and Title 11, Chapter 200, Hawai'i
Administrative Rules, The State Land Use Commission will be serving as the accepting
authority for the EA and environmental review process,

EA Content

Sul;jects to be discussed in the Draft EA include:

Physical Environment: Soclal & Economic Environment:

o Surrounding Land Uses ¢ Population & Economy

¢ Topography & Solls Infrastructure:

o Alr Quality o Water

¢ Noise Characteristics * Drainage

¢ Flora & Fauna + Wastewater

¢ Flood Hazard Areas + Roadways

« Archaeologlcal & Cultural Resources » Electrical and Telephone Systems

« Scenic/Open Space Resources Government Laws, Plans & Controls
Public Services: o State Land Use Law

» Solld Waste Disposal * Maul County General Plan

¢ Police and Fire Protection ¢ Kihel-Makena Community Plan

Educational & Recreatlonal Resources ¢ Maul County Zoning
» Health Services Hawall Coastal Zone Management Program

*
[ ]

Studies covering the following subjects will be prepared and included in the Draft BA:

¢ Flora s Fauna

o Alr Quality ¢ Nolse

¢ Archaeology ¢ Cultural Resources

¢ Parcel History e Agriculture

¢ Local Economy ¢ Market Conditions

e Dralnage o Groundwater Resources

In conjunction with the early consultation process for the preparation of the Draft EA,
we would appreciate receiving your written comments on the proposed action by July
29, 2011.



Proposed Pu“unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision
TMK (2) 3-8-008:019
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Thank you for participating in the environmental review process. Please feel free to call
me at (808) 242-1955 should you have any questions,

el

edD

enn Tadaki
lanner

Enclosures
cc Blanca Lafolette, PRL
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ALAN M. ARAKAWA

Mayor
WILLIAM R. SPENCE
Director
MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy Director
COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
May 1, 2012

Reviewing Agencies
and Organizations, and Interested Individuals

Dear Sir or Madam:

SUBJECT: DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR THE COMMUNITY
PLAN AMENDMENT (CPA), DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT (DBA),
AND CHANGE IN ZONING (ClZ) FOR THE PU'UNENE HEAVY
INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, LOCATED APPROXIMATELY ONE (1) MILE
SOUTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF MOKULELE HIGHWAY,
MEHAMEHA LOOP, AND KAMA'AINA ROAD, MAUI, HAWAII|;
TMK: (2) 3-8-008:019 (CPA 2012/0002) (CIZ 2012/0005) (EA 2012/0001)

This letler Is being transmitted by the Department of Planning (Department) to coordinate
concurrent agency review requirements of the Draft EA, CPA, DBA, and CIZ applications for the
subject action, which is described in the aftached Draft EA document.

A Draft EA has been prepared for the subject action, pursuant to Chapter 343, Hawali
Revised Statutes (HRS) and Chapter 200, Title 11, Hawaii Administrative Rules {HAR),
Environmental Impact Statement Rules, The approving agency for the Draft EA is the Maui
Planning Commission. The notice of availability of the Draft EA will be published in the Office of
Environmental Quality Controf's (OEQC) Environmental Notice on June 8, 2012. The 30-day
comment deadline is July 9, 2012,

To facilitate processing of the review requirements of the Draft EA and associated
applications, it would be appreciated if you would provide copies of your consolidated written
comments to Consultant Glenn Tadaki at Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. and/or to the Department at
the addresses listed below by July 9, 2012:

Chris Hart & Partners, Inc,
Attn: Glenn Tadaki, Consuitant
115 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

County of Maui

Department of Planning

Attn: Kurt Wollenhaupt, Staff Planner
250 South High Strest

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE {808) 270-7735; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Reviewing Agencies

and Organizations, and Interested Individuals
May 1, 2012
Page 2

Thank you for your assistance in facilitating this consolidated review process. Should you
have any questions or request further clarification, please contact me at

kurt. wollenhaupt@mauicounty.gov or at (808) 270-1788.

Sincerely,

ffind arill rhneyd

KURT F. WOLLENHAUPT, Staff Planner

XC: Clayton 1. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator (PDF)
Kurt F. Wallenhaupt, Staff Planner (PDF)
Glenn Tadaki, Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
Project File
General File

KFW:sa
KAWP_DOCS\PLANNING\Cpa\201210002_Pu'uneneHeavyindustriahDEA concurrent transitr.doc



Pu unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision
DRAFT EA DISTRIBUTION LIST

Mailed: 6/5/12
OEQC publication date: 6/8/12
Comment period deadline: 7/9/12

Federal Agencies (3)

Mr. George Young, P.E., Chief
Regulatory Branch

U.S. Army Engineer District, Honolulu
Fort Shafter, HI 96858-5440

Ms. Ranae Ganske-Cerizo, District Conservationist
Natural Resources Conservation Service

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture

77 Ho' okele Street, Suite 2020

Kahului, HI 96732

Mr. Loyal Mehrhoff, Field Supervisor

Pacific Islands Fish and Wildlife Office

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

300 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 3-122, Box 50088
Honolulu, HI 96850

State Agencies and Branches (17)

Mr. Russell Kokubun, Chairperon
Office of the Chairperson

Hawai'i Department of Agriculture
1428 S. King Street

Attention: Mr. Earl Yamamoto
Honolulu, HI 96814

Mr. Richard C. Lim, Director

Hawai"i Dept. of Business, Economic
Development & Tourism

P. O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

1 Hard Copy

1CD

1CD

iCp

1CD



Mr. Jesse K. Souki, Director

Office of Planning

Hawai'i Dept. of Business, Economic
Development & Tourism

P. ©. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 95804

Mr. Alapaki Nahale-a, Chairperon
Office of the Chairperson

Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
P.O. Box 1879

Honolulu, HI 96805

Mr. Wilfred Nagamine, Chief
Clean Air Branch

Hawai'i Dept. of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 203
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Mr. Alec Wong, P.E., Chief
Clean Water Branch

Hawai'i Dept. of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 301
Honolulu, HI 96801-3378

Mr. Jeffrey M. Eckerd, Acting Program Manager
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch

Hawai'i Dept. of Health

591 Ala Moana Blvd.

Honolulu, HI 96813

Ms. Joanna L. Seto, P.E., Chief
Safe Drinking Water Branch
Hawai'i Dept. of Health

919 Ala Moana Bivd., Room 308
Honolulu, HI 96814-4920

Mr. Steven Chang, Chief

Solid & Hazardous Waste Branch
Hawai'i Dept. of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 212
Honolulu, HI 96814

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD



Ms. Sina Pruder, Acting Chief
Wastewater Branch

Hawai'i Dept. of Health

919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 309
Honolulu, HI 96814-4920

Ms. Patti Kitkowski, Program Chief
Maui District Health Office
Hawai'i Dept. of Health

54 High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Russell S. Tsuji, Land Administrator
Land Division

Hawai'i Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 220

Honolulu, HI 96809

Mr. Daniel Ornellas, District Land Agent
Maui Land Division

Hawai'i Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
54 High Street, Room 101

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Clyde W. Namu'o, Chief Executive Officer
Office of Hawaiian Affairs

State of Hawai'i

711 Kapi'olani Blvd., Suite 500

Honolulu, HI 96813

Ms. Jenny Pickett, Maui Archaeologist
Maui District Office

State Historic Preservation Division
130 Mahalani Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Dean Nakagawa, Administrator
Statewide Transportation Planning Office
Hawai'i Dept. of Transportation

200 Rodgers Blvd.

Honolulu, HI 96819

Mr. Ferdinand Cajigal, District Engineer
Maui Highways Division

Hawai'i Dept. of Transportation

650 Papapala Drive

Kahului, HI 96732

1CD

1CD

5CDs

1CD

1CD

1CD

4CDs

1CD



County Agencies (8)

Mr. Kyle Ginoza, Director

Maui Dept. of Environmental Management

2200 Main Street, Suite 175
Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Paul Haake, Captain

Fire Prevention Bureau

Maui Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
313 Manea Place

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Glenn T. Correa, Director
Maui Dept. of Parks & Recreation
700 Halia Nakoa Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Aaron Shinmoto, Administrator
Zoning Administration

& Enforcement Division

Maui Dept, of Planning

250 S. High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr, Gary A. Yabuta, Chief
Maui Police Department
55 Mahalani Street
Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. David C. Goode, Director
Maui Dept. of Public Works
200 S. High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Ms. Jo Anne Johnson, Director
Maui Dept. of Transportation
2145 Kaohu Street, Suite 102
Kahului, HI 96732

Mr. David Taylor, P.E., Director
Maui Dept. of Water Supply
200 S. High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

2CDs

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1 CD and 2 Hard Copies

1CD

1CD



Otlier Parties (9)

Mr. Gordon Yadao, Section Manager
Network Engineering & Planning
Hawaiian Telcom, Inc.

60 S. High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

Mr. Dan Takahata, Manager
Engineering Division

Maui Electric Company, Ltd.
P.O. Box 398

Kahului, HI 96733-6898

Mr. Grant Chun, Vice President
A&B Properties, Inc.

P.O. Box 156

Kahului, HI 96732

Mr. David Gomes, General Manager
Hawaiian Cement

P.O. Box 488

Kahului, HI 96733

Mr. Randall Moore, Manager

Agricultural Engineering Services
Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar Company
P.O. Box 266

Puunene, HI 96784

Kihei Community Association
P.O. Box 662
Kihei, HI 96753

LeSEA Broadcasting Corporation.
61300 South Ironwood
South Bend, IN 46614

Kihei Public Library
35 Waimahaihai Street
Kihei, HI 96753

Maui Planning Commission
¢/o: Maui Dept. of Planning
250 S. High Street

Wailuku, HI 96793

1 Hard Copy

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1CD

1 Hard Copy

15 Hard Caopies



TOTAL # of CDs 41 CDs

TOTAL # of Hard Copies 19 Hard Copies
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From: Blanca Lafolette <blancal@pacificrimland.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2013 4:13 PM

To: kca@gokihei.org

Cc: Glenn Tadaki

Subject: Pu'unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision

Aloha KCA Board Members,

On February 18, 2013, | emailed you regarding the filing of our Petition for Land Use District Boundary Amendment
(DBA) with the State Land Use Commission (SLUC). As | previously wrote, the KCA was included in our Early Consultation
for the Preparation of a Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA), and later a CD of the completed DEA was mailed to the
KCA requesting any comments. The KCA did not provide any comments during the early consultation and DEA phase of
the EA review process.

At its meeting on November 27, 2012, the Maui Planning Commission accepted the Final EA and issued a Finding of No
Significant Impact (FONSI). The publication of the FEA and FONSI appeared in the Environmental Notice on January 8,
2013, and the 30-day challenge period for the FEA expired on February 7, 2013 with no legal challenges being filed.

The final FEA, can be found on the OEQC website by clicking on the following link.

http:/ /oeqc.doh.hawaii.gov/Shared %20Documents/EA and EIS Online Library/Maui/2010s/201
3-02-08-M A-5e-FEA-Puunene-Heavy-Industrial-Subdivision.pdf

I am providing this information to you to give you another opportunity to comment on the proposed project prior to the
filing of the DBA Petition. We are also available to meet with the KCA Board to discuss. You can reach me at 874-5263
or blancal@pacificrimland.com.

Thank you.

Blanca Lafolette

Project Coordinator * Pacific Rim Land, Inc.

1300 N. Holopono Street * P.O. Box 220 * Kihei, HI 96753
874-5263 * 270-5940 (direct) *879-2557 (fax)
357-0085 (cell)
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PACIFIC RIM LAND, INC.

March 11, 2013

Mr. William Spence, Director Via emall william.spence@maulcounty.gov
Department of Planning and US Mall

County of Maui

250 south High Street

Wailuku, H1 96793

Re. Pu’unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision, Environmental Assessment (EA) Community Plan Amendment
(CPA), District Boundary Amendment (DBA) and Change In Zoning (C1Z)
TMK: (2)3-8-008:019: (CPA 2012/002; CIZ 2012/005; EA 2012/0001).

Dear Mr. Spence:

On behalf of CMBY 2011 investment LLC (CMBY), Charlie Jencks and |, as well as our attorney who will be filing our
DBA Petition {Petition), met with the State Land Use Commission {LUC) Executive Director, Daniel Orodenker and
Planner Scott Derrickson, on March 1, 2013. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the proposed subdivision
and the DBA process prior to filing the Petition.

During our discussion, Mr. Orodenker brought up two issues: (1) accepting agency for the Final EA, and (2)
land use consistency.

With regard to the appropriate agency for the Final EA, the LUC commented that typically the agency that
approves an EA is the agency that will issue the first approval for an action. For CMBY, the first approval will be the
LUC reclassification not the CPA/CIZ. CMBY, with the concurrence of the Maui Planning Department (Department),
decided to have the Maui Planning Commission (Commission) be the accepting authority for the EA. On November
27, 2012, the Commission accepted the Final EA and issued a Finding of No Significant impact.

As to the land use consistency issue, the proposed reclassification Petition is not consistent with the Kihei Makena
Community Plan designation of “Agriculture”, and this inconsistency Is of concern to the LUC. it has typically been
the case in past DBA petitions that the LUC has processed and approved petition requests with the same
inconsistencies, and the Waiko Light Industrial petition is a good example of such action.

Based on our discussion with the LUC, CMBY is asking the Department to advise the LUC that the EA was approved
and accepted by the Commission to reduce the LUC's processing burden, provide written support of the Petition,
and advise the LUC that the CPA/CIZ applications have been submitted and accepted for processing and will be
processed concurrently after the Petition is processed by the LUC.

if a meeting to discuss the issues further is necessary, please contact me at 874-5263 or

blancal@pacificrimland.com

Sincerely,

Project Coordinator

[ Charlie Jencks, CMBY via email
Glenn Tadaki, Chris Hart & Partners via email
Jennifer Benck, Esq., Carlsmith Ball via email

P.O. Box 220 ¢ Kihei. HI ® 96753 » 808.874.5263 * Fax 808.879.2557



ALAN M. ARAKAWA
Mayor
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MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN

Deputy Director Af’ R [ 120]3
COUNTY OF MAUI PACIFIC RIM LAND, ING
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING MAUL - MAIN

March 22, 2013

Ms. Blanca Lafolette, Project Coordinator
Pacific Rim Land, Inc.

P.O. Box 220

Kihei, Hawaii 96753

Dear Ms. Lafolette:

SUBJECT: COMMENT ON PROCESSING FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR THE COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT
(CPA), DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT (DBA), AND CHANGE IN
ZONING (CiIZ) FOR THE PUUNENE HEAVY INDUSTRIAL
SUBDIVISION, LOCATED APPROXIMATELY ONE (1) MILE
SOUTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF MOKULELE HIGHWAY,
MEHAMEHA LOOP, AND KAMA’AINA ROAD, ISLAND OF MAUI,
HAWAII; TMK: (2) 3-8-008:019 (CPA 2012/0002) (CIZ 2012/0005)
(EA 2012/0001)

The Department of Planning (Department) is in receipt of your letter dated
March 11, 2013, (Exhibit #1) regarding two issues: 1) the review and approval of the
Environmental Assessment for the project by the Maui Planning Commission (Commission) and
2) the timing of the Land Use Commission (LUC) review of the project as it relates to land use
consistency.

Regarding Item #1, on November 27, 2012, at its regular meeting the Commission
accepted the Final EA and issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI). The Final
EA/FONS! was published in the January 8, 2013 edition of the Environmental Notice from the
Office of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC), and the Final EA challenge period expired
February 7, 2013. From the beginning of this project, the Department was informed by the
Applicant that review by the Commission of the EA would help to reduce the LUC's processing
burden and that the Department agreed that the Commission would be the approving agency for
this EA. The letter to Gary Hoosier, Director of OEQC, is attached as Exhibit #2 for your
reference and evidence that the Commission completed its review of the EA and issued a
FONSI.

Regarding item #2, the Applicant had simultaneously submitted to the County of Maui
applications for the CPA and CIZ on April 16, 2012, along with the EA for the project as part of
the application review process. The Department is aware that the Applicant will be submitting a
Petition for a DBA to the LUC now that the Final EA/FONSI has been issued by the
Commission. In reviewing this project, the Department has consistently supported the
application and anticipates continuing to do so as the application progresses through both the
LUC and County of Maui. The Community Plan designation for the petition area is currently

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Ms. Blanca Lafolette, Project Coordinator
March 22, 2013
Page 2

“Agriculture” and is proposed to be changed to Heavy Industrial through the CPA review
process. The recent passage of the Maui Island Plan by the Maui County Council specifically
designated the Petition Area within the Pulehunui planned growth area and the subject property
was placed with the Urban Growth Boundary as “an ideal site to serve the island’s long term
heavy industrial land use needs.” Please see Exhibit #3, page 8-33 from the Maui County
General Plan, Maui Island Plan. The associated Directed Growth Map is attached as
Exhibit #4 outlining the Urban Growth Area. Consequently, the Department recommends that
the LUC agendize its review of the DBA Petition when submitted by CMBY 2011 Investment,
LLC.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you require further clarification,
please contact Staff Planner Kurt Wollenhaupt of the Department's Current Division at

kurt.wollenhaupt @ mauicounty.gov or at (808) 270-1789.

Sincerely,
/
Mm

WILLIAM SPENCE
Planning Director

Attachment
XC: Clayton I. Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator (PDF)
Joseph W. Alueta, Acting Planning Program Administrator (PDF)
Kurt F. Wollenhaupt, Staff Planner (PDF)
Charlie Jencks, CMBY 2011 Investment, LLC (w/ attachment)
Gilenn Tadaki, Planner, Chris Hart & Partners, Inc. (w/ attachment)
Daniel Orodenker, Executive Director, State Land Use Commission (w/ attachment)
Scott Derrickson, Planner, State Land Use Commission (w/ attachment)
Project File
General File

WRS:KFW:nt
K\WP_DOCS\PLANNING\Cpa\2012\0002_Pu'uneneHeavyindustrialLUC Response Letter on Processing.DOC
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March 11, 2013
Mr. William Spence, Director Via email william.spence®maulicounty.gov
Department of Planning and US Mail
County of Maui
250 south High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793
Re. Pu’unene Heavy Industrial Subdivision, Environmental Assessment (EA) Community Plan Amendment

(CPA), District Boundary Amendment (DBA} and Change In Zoning (Ciz)
TMK: (2)3-8-008:019: (CPA 2012/002; Ciz 2012/005; EA 2012/0001),

Dear Mr. Spence:

On behalf of CMBY 2011 Investment LLC (CMBY), Charlie Jencks and I, as well as our attorney who will be filing our
DBA Petition (Petition), met with the State Land Use Commission {LUC) Executive Director, Daniel Orodenker and
Planner Scott Derrickson, on March 1, 2013. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the proposed subdivision
and the DBA process prior to filing the Petition.

During our discussion, Mr. Orodenker brought up two issues: (1) accepting agency for the Final EA, and (2)
land use consistency.

With regard to the appropriate agency for the Final EA, the LUC commented that typically the agency that
approves an EA is the agency that will issue the first approval for an action, For CMBY, the first approval will be the
LUC reclassification not the CPA/CIZ. CMBY, with the concurrence of the Maui Planning Department (Department),
decided to have the Maul Planning Commission {(Commission) be the accepting authority for the EA. On November
27, 2012, the Commission accepted the Final EA and Issued a Finding of No Significant Impact.

As to the land use consistency issue, the proposed reclassification Petition Is not consistent with the Kihei Makena
Community Plan designation of “Agriculture®, and this inconsistency is of concern to the LUC. It has typically been
the case in past DBA petitions that the LUC has processed and approved petition requests with the same
inconsistencies, and the Walko Light Industrial petition is a good example of such action.

Based on our discussion with the LUC, CMBY is asking the Department to advise the LUC that the EA was approved
and accepted by the Commission to reduce the LUC's processing burden, provide written support of the Petition,
and advise the LUC that the CPA/CIZ applications have been submitted and accepted for processing and will be
processed concurrently after the Petition Is processed by the LUC,

If a meeting to discuss the issues further is necessary, please contact me at 874-5263 or

blancal@pacificrimland.com

Sincerely,

Project Coordinator

[ Charlie Jencks, CMBY via email
Glenn Tadaki, Chris Hart & Partners via email Ex H l B I T /

Jennifer Benck, Esq., Carlsmith Ball via emal|

P.O. Box 220 o Kihei. HI ¢ 96753 o R08.874.5263 o Fux RIR N70 7557
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COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

November 28, 2012

Mr. Gary Hooser, Director

Office of Environmental Quality Control
235 South Beretania Street, Suite 702
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Hooser:

SUBJECT:  FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR THE COMMUNITY
PLAN AMENDMENT (CPA), DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT
(DBA), AND CHANGE IN ZONING (CIZ) FOR THE PU'UNENE HEAVY
INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, LOCATED APPROXIMATELY ONE (1)
MILE SOUTHEAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF MOKULELE
HIGHWAY, MEHAMEHA LOOP, AND KAMA’AINA ROAD, ISLAND OF
MAUL HAWAII; TMK: (2) 3-8-008:019 (CPA 2012/0002) (CIZ 2012/0005)
(EA 2012/0001)

The Maui Planning Commission has reviewed the Final EA prepared in accordance with
Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) and Chapter 11-200, Hawaii Administrative Rules
(HAR), for the subject project at its November 27, 2012, regular meeting, and has accepted the
Final EA and has issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI). Please publish the Final EA
in the next available Office of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC) Environmental Notice.

We have attached a completed OEQC Publication Form, one (1) hard copy of the Final
EA, and one (1) CD copy of the Final EA in PDF format for your review.

Should you need further clarification, please contact Staff Planner Kurt Wollenhaupt at

kurt wollenhaupt@mauicounty.gov or at (808) 270-1789.

Sincerely,

g s op>

CLAYTON 1. YOSHIDA, AlCP
Planning Program Administrator

for  WILLIAM SPENCE
Planning Director

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 86793

EXHIBIT 2
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735; FACSIMILE {808) 270-7634

CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205; LONG RANGE DiVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Mr. Gary Hooser, Director
November 28, 2012
Page 2

Attachments

Xc: Kurt F. Wollenhaupt, Staff Planner (PDF)
Glenn Tadaki, Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
EA Project File
Project File
General File

WRS:CIY:KFW:rm
K:A\WP_DOCS\PLANNING\Cpa\2012\0002_Pu'uneneHeavyindustria\FINALOEQC_transitr.doc



Directed Growth Plan

0 Pulebunui

The Pulchunui planned growth arca encompasses just over 639 acres and s located in (he ahupua’a of
Pulchunui and 1o the cast of Mokulele [lighway (see Figure 8-5). The planned growth urea will he used
primarily for heavy industrial, public/quasi-public. and reercational pueposes, Commercial uses should he

limited.

Planned Growth Area Rationale

Fhe Pulehunui planncd growth arca emvisions lund uses thut ure compatible with surrounding agricultural
operations. The planned growth areu represents a logical expansion of industrial land use in the arca. 1he
ared’s location, midway between Kihei and Kahului, makes it an ideal site w serve the island’s long-term
heavy industrial kind use needs. Dey clopment of the arca must ensure the protection of view corridors
along Mokulcle Highway as well as mauka and makai view plancs. Lincar-strip development along
Mokulele Highway is strongly discouraged. Buildings should be scthack si gnificantly from the highway,
and all walTic-light timing along Mokulcle Highway' should be coordinated for optimum traffic flow, The
Pulchunui planned growth arca is located on Dirceted Growth Map #C4 and #C5. Table &-13 provides a

summary of the planned growth arca;

Table 8 - 13: Pulchunui Planned Growth Area

Background Informaion;:
Project Namo: Plilehunui | dusirial Directed GrowthiMap/#: | C4, C5
Typé of Growth: Urban sion Gross Site Acreage: Approximately 639 Acres

Maui Isiand Plan

EXHIBIT 5

Maui County General Plan 2030 8-33



Directed Growth Plan

Figutre 8-5: Pulehunui Planned Growth Areu.

Kihei — Mikena — Planned Protected Areas

The Kihei-Makena community plan region has the second highest resident population with over 27,000
people in 2010. Twa planned protected areas have been identified in the Kihei-Mikena community plan
region within Ma'alaca and Makena: the Makena ~ 1.a Perouse ~ Kanaio Protected Arca and the Keilia
National Wildlife Refuge. A bricf discussion of cach protected arca is provided below.,

Maui County General Plan 2030 8-34 Maui Island FPlan
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EXHIqIT 7

County of Maui

C4

Maul Island - Directed Growth Map




